

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**JAMES ANTHONY DAVEGGIO AND MICHELLE
LYN MICHAUD,**

Defendants and Appellants.

SUPREME CT. NO.
S110294

Alameda Superior Ct
No. 134147

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 25 2012

AUTOMATIC APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF DEATH ~~FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ALAMEDA COUNTY~~ ^{Frank A. McGuire Clerk}
THE HONORABLE LARRY J. GOODMAN, JUDGE PRESIDING ^{Deputy}

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

on behalf of

MICHELLE LYN MICHAUD

JANYCE KEIKO IMATA BLAIR
State Bar No. 103600
321 Richmond Street
El Segundo, California 90245
Telephone: (310) 606-9262
Attorney by Appointment of the
Supreme Court of California for
Defendant and Appellant
MICHELLE LYN MICHAUD

DEATH PENALTY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**JAMES ANTHONY DAVEGGIO AND MICHELLE
LYN MICHAUD,**

Defendants and Appellants.

SUPREME CT. NO.
S110294

Alameda Superior Ct
No. 134147

AUTOMATIC APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF DEATH
FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ALAMEDA COUNTY
THE HONORABLE LARRY J. GOODMAN, JUDGE PRESIDING

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

on behalf of

MICHELLE LYN MICHAUD

JANYCE KEIKO IMATA BLAIR
State Bar No. 103600
321 Richmond Street
El Segundo, California 90245
Telephone: (310) 606-9262
Attorney by Appointment of the
Supreme Court of California for
Defendant and Appellant
MICHELLE LYN MICHAUD

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities | ix

INTRODUCTION | 1

GUILT PHASE ARGUMENTS | 4

- I. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED STRUCTURAL ERROR AND VIOLATED APPELLANT’S FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, A FAIR TRIAL, AND A JURY TRIAL AS GUARANTEED UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BY INCORRECTLY INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT BURDEN OF PROOF | 4
 - A. Introduction | 4
 - B. Appellant May Properly Raise This Issue under Penal Code Sections 1259 and 1469 | 5
 - C. The Trial Court’s Reasonable Doubt Instructions Were Erroneous and Violated Appellant’s Right to Due Process of Law | 6
 1. The Trial Court’s Failure to Instruct That Section 1096 Requires an Abiding Conviction as to the Defendant’s Guilt in the Minds of the Jurors Was Erroneous and Misdescribed the Prosecution’s Burden | 7
 2. The Trial Court’s Instruction That the Prosecution’s Burden Was to Present Evidence That Would Substantially Tip the Scales Held by the Lady of Justice in Favor of the Truth of the Charges Was Erroneous and Misdescribed the Prosecution’s Burden | 9
 3. The Trial Court’s Instructions That Common Sense, in Addition to Reason, May Serve as the Basis of Doubt Was Erroneous and Misdescribed the Prosecution’s Burden | 13

Table of Contents

4. The Trial Court’s Instructions Coupling Human Affairs and “Human Interaction,” Explained to One Panel of Jurors as How “People Treat Each Other and Do Things in Society,” Was Erroneous and Misdescribed the Prosecution’s Burden | **15**
- D. The Court’s Reasonable Doubt Instructions Diluted the Burden of Proof; the Error Is a Structural One That Is Reversible Per Se | **16**
- II. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT’S FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL WHEN IT ERRONEOUSLY INSTRUCTED THAT A PERSON WHO AIDS AND ABETS IS EQUALLY GUILTY OF THE CRIME COMMITTED BY A PERPETRATOR. THE LAW CLEARLY RECOGNIZES THAT AN AIDER AND ABETTOR’S MENS REA IS PERSONAL TO THE AIDER AND ABETTOR AND, A FORTIORI, THAT AN AIDER AND ABETTOR MAY THEREFORE BE GUILTY OF A LESSER-INCLUDED CRIME THAN THAT COMMITTED BY THE ACTUAL KILLER | **18**
 - A. This Issue Is Cognizable on Review | **19**
 - B. The *Equally Guilty* Language of the Aider and Abettor Instructions Misdirected the Jury in Determining Appellant’s Culpability for Murder. An Aider and Abettor’s Guilt in a Murder Prosecution Is Based on the Combined Acts of the Principals, but on the Mental State of the Aider and Abettor | **22**
- III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AND DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF HER FEDERAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY INSTRUCTING WITH CALJIC NO. 2.60 OVER COUNSEL’S OBJECTION THAT THE INSTRUCTION WOULD IMPROPERLY CALL THE JURY’S ATTENTION TO APPELLANT’S FAILURE TO TESTIFY IN HER OWN BEHALF DURING THE GUILT PHASE OF THE TRIAL | **27**

Table of Contents

- A. Discussion | 27

- IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT’S WRONGFUL CONDUCT WITH CHRISTINA, RACHEL, AMY, AND ALEDA UNDER EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 1101. THE INCORRECT ADMISSION OF THIS PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF HER CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND HER RIGHT TO A RELIABLE DETERMINATION OF THE FACTS IN A CAPITAL CASE GUARANTEED BY THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT | 30

- V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN THE INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN TO THE JURY REGARDING EVIDENCE OF WRONGFUL CONDUCT ADMITTED UNDER EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 1101. THE IMPROPER INSTRUCTIONS DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF HER CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND HER RIGHT TO A RELIABLE DETERMINATION OF THE FACTS IN A CAPITAL CASE GUARANTEED BY THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT | 31
 - A. Introduction | 31
 - B. This Issue Is Cognizable on Review | 32
 - C. Summary of Contentions and Discussion | 34

- VI. APPELLANT’S RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND HER RIGHT TO A RELIABLE DETERMINATION OF THE FACTS IN A CAPITAL CASE UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT WERE VIOLATED BY THE TRIAL COURT’S INSTRUCTION THAT ALLOWED THE JURY TO FIND SHE HAD A PROPENSITY FOR COMMITTING SEX OFFENSES BASED ON THE EVIDENCE OF SOME OFFENSES WITH WHICH SHE WAS CHARGED | 42
 - A. Discussion | 42

Table of Contents

- VII. APPELLANT’S RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND HER RIGHT TO A RELIABLE DETERMINATION OF THE FACTS IN A CAPITAL CASE UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT WERE VIOLATED BY THE TRIAL COURT’S INCORRECT ADMISSION OF PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE OF OTHER SEXUAL OFFENSES TO PROVE APPELLANT’S PROPENSITY TO COMMIT THE CHARGED CRIMES | **48**
 - A. Introduction | **48**
 - B. Discussion | **51**

- VIII. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN STATEMENTS TO THE JURY BY IMPROPERLY APPEALING TO THE JURORS’ PASSIONS AND SYMPATHIES AND ARGUING MATTERS NOT BASED ON THE EVIDENCE. THE PROSECUTOR’S MISCONDUCT DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF HER CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND HER RIGHT TO A RELIABLE DETERMINATION OF THE FACTS IN A CAPITAL CASE GUARANTEED BY THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT | **58**
 - A. This Issue Is Cognizable on Review | **59**
 - B. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct | **63**
 - 1. Respondent Misconstrues Appellant’s Arguments | **63**
 - 2. The Prosecutor’s Statements Were Not within Acceptable Boundaries and Respondent Articulates a Standard of Prosecutorial Misconduct That Is Much More Restrictive Than the Law Allows | **67**
 - 3. The Prosecutor Impermissibly Appealed to the Jury’s Sympathy and Passions | **71**
 - 4. The Prosecutor Impermissibly Argued Facts Not in Evidence | **75**
 - C. Similar Misconduct by the Prosecutor in Other Capital Cases | **77**

Table of Contents

- IX. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TWO DEFENSE REQUESTS RELATING TO THE ADMISSIBILITY OF FINGERPRINT IDENTIFICATION EVIDENCE. THESE RULINGS DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF THE RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE AND THE RIGHT TO CONFRONT WITNESSES AGAINST HER IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO, AND OF THE GUARANTEE OF GREATER RELIABILITY REQUIRED IN A CAPITAL CASE UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES | **80**
- A. Introduction | **80**
- B. Discussion | **81**
- X. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING ITEMS OF EVIDENCE OTHERWISE INADMISSIBLE UNDER EVIDENCE CODE SECTIONS 210, 350, 352, 1101. THE IMPROPER ADMISSION OF THIS EVIDENCE DENIED APPELLANT THE RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND HER RIGHT TO A RELIABLE DETERMINATION OF THE FACTS IN A CAPITAL CASE UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT | **89**
- A Discussion | **89**
- XI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING THE DEFENSE-REQUESTED MODIFICATION FOR CALJIC NO. 8.81.17, REGARDING KIDNAPPING AS AN “INCIDENTAL” CRIME TO THE MURDER. THIS ERROR DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY, THE RIGHT TO A RELIABLE DETERMINATION OF THE FACTS, AND THE RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AS GUARANTEED BY THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES | **98**
- A. Introduction | **98**
- B. Respondent’s Argument and Discussion | **99**

Table of Contents

XII. THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS WAS PREJUDICIAL AND REQUIRES A REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND DEATH SENTENCE | **106**

JOINDER | **107**

XVIII. APPELLANT JOINS IN ALL CONTENTIONS RAISED BY HER COAPPELLANT THAT MAY ACCRUE TO HER BENEFIT AND, IN PARTICULAR, JOINS IN ARGUMENTS MADE AGAINST THE CALIFORNIA DEATH PENALTY | **107**

CONCLUSION | **109**

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT | **110**

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ario v. Superior Court, Alameda County</i> (1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 285	99
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279.....	30
<i>Berger v. United States</i> (1935) 295 U.S. 78.....	71
<i>Berry v. Ryan</i> (1950) 97 Cal.App.2d 492	82
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> (1981) 450 U.S. 288.....	29, 40
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	30
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 579.....	82
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 637.....	71
<i>Eaglin v. Welborn</i> (7th Cir. 1995) 57 F.3d 496	104
<i>Faretta v. California</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 806.....	30
<i>Frye v. United States</i> (D.C. Cir. 1923) 293 F. 1013.....	82, 83
<i>Gall v. Parker</i> (6th Cir. 2000) 231 F.3d 265	70, 73
<i>Garcia v. Santana</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 464	44
<i>Hopt v. Utah</i> (1887) 120 U.S. 430.....	7

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<i>In re Marriage of Gray</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 504	44
<i>Keeble v. United States</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 205.....	104
<i>Lakeside v. Oregon</i> (1978) 435 U.S. 333.....	28, 29
<i>Mathews v. United States</i> (1988) 485 U.S. 58.....	104
<i>Matthews v. Simpson</i> (6th Cir. 2008) 603 F. 3d 960	70
<i>People v. Abilez</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 472.....	99
<i>People v. Alexander</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 846.....	93, 94, 98
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 767	25
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal. 4th 92.....	62
<i>People v. Bain</i> (1971) 5 Cal. 3d 839	61, 62, 63
<i>People v. Balcom</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 414	56
<i>People v. Balderas</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 144.....	91
<i>People v. Beardslee</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 68	21, 22
<i>People v. Bell</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 502	63
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 754	76, 79

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Bolton</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 208.....	79
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal. 4th 1229.....	63, 67
<i>People v. Brannon</i> (1873) 47 Cal. 96	15
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142.....	19
<i>People v. Brigham</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 283	7
<i>People v. Britt</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 500	53
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 518.....	5
<i>People v. Burney</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 203.....	25
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1114.....	39, 40
<i>People v. Castillo</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 36	108
<i>People v. Castillo</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1009.....	106
<i>People v. Castro</i> (1945) 68 Cal.App.2d 491	7
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81	44
<i>People v. Concha</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 653, 663	18, 21, 23, 24
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1171.....	70, 71

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 539	100, 102, 103
<i>People v. Estrada</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 568	25
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380	56
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903	44, 45
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107	69, 87, 88
<i>People v. Frazier</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 30	53, 54, 56
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1975) 54 Cal.App.3d 61	10, 11
<i>People v. Graham</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 303	21, 22
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal. 3d 1	63, 68
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536	70
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 789	19
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 143	105
<i>People v. Haynes</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1282	7
<i>People v. Henderson</i> (1976) 58 Cal.App.3d 349	91, 93, 98
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	2, 79, 80

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	passim
<i>People v. Horning</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 871	100, 101, 103
<i>People v. James</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 1343	53, 54
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App. 1169	15, 16
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 976	16
<i>People v. Kainzrants</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1068	8, 9
<i>People v. Katzenberger</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1260	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 24	passim
<i>People v. Knights</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 46	82
<i>People v. Leahy</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 587	84, 85
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1255	43, 49
<i>People v. Lewis and Oliver</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970	33
<i>People v. Lindsey</i> (1988) 205 Cal. App. 3d 112	63, 68
<i>People v. Linkenauger</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1603	39, 40
<i>People v. Loy</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 46	passim

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1204	70, 72
<i>People v. McCoy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1111	passim
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400	25
<i>People v. Millwee</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 96	68, 70
<i>People v. Nero</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 504	18, 21, 24
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 28	15
<i>People v. Noguera</i> (1992) 4 Cal. 4th 599	62
<i>People v. Nottingham</i> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 484	34, 37, 41
<i>People v. Orabuena</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 84	44
<i>People v. Paulsell,</i> <i>supra</i> , 115 Cal. 10	14
<i>People v. Pensinger</i> (1991) 52 Cal. 3d 1210	69
<i>People v. Pierce</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 567	7
<i>People v. Pinholster</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 865	76
<i>People v. Pitts</i> (1990) 223 Cal. App. 3d 606	63, 68
<i>People v. Prettyman</i> (1996) 14 Cal. 4th 248	24

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179	93, 95, 96, 98
<i>People v. Richardson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 959	14, 15
<i>People v. Riser</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 566	91, 93, 98
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 271	28, 29
<i>People v. Saille</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1103	106
<i>People v. Samaniego</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1148	18, 21, 24
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 475	69, 70
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240	108, 109
<i>People v. Sears</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 180	105
<i>People v. Simon</i> (1996) 9 Cal.4th 493	106
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1970) 4 Cal.App.3d 41	108
<i>People v. Stone</i> (1981) 117 Cal.App.3d 15	108
<i>People v. Stone</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 323	7
<i>People v. Swearington</i> (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 935	37, 41
<i>People v. Talle</i> (1952) 111 Cal.App.2d 650	72

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Terry</i> (1962) 52 Cal.2d 538	70
<i>People v. Venegas</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 47	14, 15
<i>People v. W.E. Paulsell</i> (1896) 115 Cal. 6	13, 14, 15
<i>People v. Walker</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 782	43, 49
<i>People v. Webb</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 494	87, 88
<i>People v. Westlake</i> (1899) 124 Cal. 452	9
<i>People v. Wharton</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 552	105
<i>People v. White</i> (1897) 116 Cal. 17	13
<i>People v. Wilkinson</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 821	81
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 309	39, 40, 44, 46
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1034	44
<i>People v. Woodward</i> (1873) 45 Cal. 293	105
<i>People v. Wrest</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1088	71, 72
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1126	105
<i>People v. Yovanov</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 392	53

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> (1967) 385 U.S. 554.....	47
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275.....	4, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> (7th Cir. 1987) 818 F.2d 1317.....	105
<i>United States v. Escobar deBright</i> (9th Cir. 1984) 742 F.2d 1196.....	104
<i>United States v. Hitt</i> (1992 9th Cir.) 981 F.2d 422.....	91, 93, 98
<i>United States v. Kenny</i> (9th Cir. 1981) 645 F.2d 1323.....	104
<i>Whipple v. Duckworth</i> (7th Cir. 1992) 957 F.2d 418, 423.....	104
<i>Yarbrough v. Yarbrough</i> (1956) 144 Cal.App.2d 610.....	82
 STATUTES	
Evid. Code, § 210.....	54, 94
Evid. Code, § 352.....	passim
Evid. Code, § 502.....	106
Evid. Code, § 1101.....	passim
Evid. Code, § 1108.....	passim
Pen. Code, § 1044.....	63
Pen. Code, § 1096.....	4, 6, 9, 10
Pen. Code, § 1259.....	5, 6, 19, 21, 22
Pen. Code, § 1469.....	5, 19, 20, 21, 22

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
JURY INSTRUCTIONS	
CALCRIM No. 220	7
CALJIC No. 2.50	38, 39, 40, 41
CALJIC No. 2.60	28, 29, 30
CALJIC No. 2.90	7
CALJIC No. 2.91	105
CALJIC No. 3.00	19, 20, 21, 22
CALJIC No. 4.50	105
CALJIC No. 8.81.17	99, 100, 102, 103
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
U. S. Constitution.....	104
Sixth Amendment	30
Eighth Amendment	42, 44, 59
Fourteenth Amendment.....	30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary	102, 103
Free Online Dictionary, Thesaurus and Encyclopedia.....	13
